Meeting Date: 12-15-09

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation [jx Info/Consent

8 Ord. No(s). O Report

3 Res. No(s). 0 Public Hearing (Info/consent)
3 Other O Other

Prepared By: Ralph Alamillo M, f\ / Agenda Item No. 1: /

Reyiewed By: City Manager:z Pg City Attorney: ‘9(\ X Finance: crerr Other:
¥ =

=

DATE: December 4, 2009

TO: City Council
FROM: Michael Henderson Wﬂ@
General Services Superintendent

SUBJECT: River Ridge Golf Club Phase III - 1B - Tent Relocation Project GS09-02

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve Project Specification GS09-02 for the River Ridge Golf Club Phase III - 1B -
Tent Relocation located at 2401 Vineyard Avenue, and authorize staff to solicit bids for the project.

DISCUSSION

The improvements will consist of relocating the existing sprung tent structure currently located on the
Victoria Lakes side of the golf course to the existing Covanta Power Plant on the north side of the golf
course. This scope of work will include subgrade preparation, concrete slab, disassembling and erecting the
tent, utilities and a gas monitoring system for the structure.

The tent structure was intended to temporarily house the Victoria Lakes operation during course construction
and integration. At its new location, the tent structure will be used to house golf course maintenance
~ equipment and vehicles for the new 36 hole facility.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding for this project is provided by the State Workforce Housing Grant account number 219-5133-
826.8602, project number 026901 in the amount of $504,318.

MH/clh

Attachment #1 — Site Plan
#2 - Capital Improvement Project Estimate Sheet

001



River Ridge Golf Course Project P_h__ase Il - 1B

City
of
Venhra
Project Site
County
- of
LT Ventura
‘ @ - 3
‘_' R 4 i ~, 'y,
1 2 W ViNEYARD AV, s S S \z‘
H o
\og Couny 7 .
Otn
\ of T 101
“ " Ventura - Iz l
"\: : W GONZALES RD E GONZALES RD —eedd
\\'\"\1 x g K t 3
"\'-\: 3 2 - ‘ a4
(Y ‘:?ﬂ 2 § L > w
Yy I's > 2 T < ]
AN z . Z u &
\ R - ] 8 — =z
I > ‘ 4
L z =z
u—: - =
o} Oxnard =-d n ;
. T <
Alrport ) w
7] 0 —
[}
[+'4
< 7]
B a :
% —~—W WOOLEY RD mumim & E WOOLEY RD 5
L,
Drnard Y .p@ § ™ 3
Sires § [ [ E i i
\ E <z B @
...... SR w r
\ s 'h--—---u> =
% 4 n 4
\ 5 - h
- - O™ W CHANNEL' ISLANDS BL: 8
kY s ~ =] &
= ps o e \ »
() Ve o %]
Lu E
Heollveowd . s
C h
of z '
US Naval Base Part Huene
q Ventura County
Port Hueneme 1 \
Chrmne! slionds { 7’»?
thirbar oc)g ——
Sifver ¢o‘p /r
Sirvind
\ W HUENEME RD = E HUENEME RD ————L
it Flirene me J
Harior ,/ r
<, !
v !
tremnasiid H
R !._..—‘
. ’
N, | B
f . = )
N o \,. o,
& ' \, 4
'?’,1,, \.“'.,,
w E Attachrent #1
Pap 1 cf 1
8 002




CITY OF OXNARD
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT ESTIMATE

Project Titte:  River Ridge Golf Course Phaselll-1B Specification No: GS09-02
Account No: 219-5133-826.8602 Project b 026901  Project Manager:  Ralph Alamille
Original Estimate Revised Estimate
I EXTERNAL SERVICES Amount Amount Actual Cost
A. Architectural/ Engineering (8201) ; |
1. Preliminary Feasibility i
2. Design or Construction Pt
3.  Specification/Cost Estimate !
B. Planning/EIR Services (8206) ;
C. Real Estate Services (8207) E
D. Construction Services (8208) :
1. Surveys 5,000
2. Soils Analysis |
3.  inspection 5,000
4. Testing 10,000 '
5. Atlas Fees f ;
6. Pians and Records 2.000 | : !
7. Misc. (postage, reproductions, etc.) f ]'
Total External Services $ 22,000: ‘
I INTERNAL SERVICES ' " !
A.  Design Engineering (8451) i | !
B. Inspection (8451) 5,000] 1
C. Survey (8451)
D. Contract Administration (8451) 15,000 i
E. Contract Procurement (8451)* 3.000; 4,000 4,000
Total Internat Services $ 25,000 $ 4,000 4,000
. CUNS IKUGHUN/ACQUISHTUN
Funding for items in this section must be in place befere contract is awarded }
A.  Land, Easements and Rights-of-Way (8601)
B. Buildings: o
8602-New " 385,000] Do
8603-Major Repair !
C. improvements other than Buildings :
8604-New
8605-Major Repair : !
D. Machinery/Equipment (8606/8607) P
Total Construction/Acquisition " 385000 f
IV. OTHER PROJECT COSTS: -
A. Project Contingencies (8802) 38,500 ;
B. CIP Indirect Cost {2.23% of total construction costs) 8,586 i
Total Other Costs $47,086° 3
Project Total $ 479,086 $ 4,000 $ 4,000
Total Appropriation ‘
Less: Encumbrances & Expenditures
Balance Available
*NOTICE } Prepared by: RA
'Approval of this estimate authorizes the transfer of the antount Date: December 8, 2009
. shown in item fI-E from the project listed above to Contract | . i
Procurement Account No. 101-4501-55.3-7337 when hid ‘Approved by: :
solicitation services begin. j Date: 1 I
. I
Attachment #2
Page 1 of 1

003




